
Rotherham Schools' Forum

Venue: Rotherham Town Hall, The 
Crofts, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Friday, 17 January 2020

Time: 8.45 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Welcome and Introductions. 

Welcome by the Chair and introductions by all Forum Members present.

2. Apologies for Absence. 

To receive apologies from any Forum Member who are unable to attend the 
meeting.

3. Declarations of Interests. 

To invite Forum Members to declare any interests they may have on agenda 
items to be considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests 
and whether they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 22nd November, 2019 (herewith) 
(Pages 1 - 9)

Recommendation:-  To receive and approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 22nd November, 2019.

5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

To consider and report on any matters arising from the previous minutes:-

 Minute No. 18 (Mid-Year Early Years Block Update and 2020/21 Funding 
Announcement) – Aileen Chambers to report.

6. Constitution and Membership of the Schools' Forum (herewith) (Pages 10 - 12)

Report of the School Forum Clerk

Recommendation:-  To note the current membership and to agree the 
replacement representative for the nursery sector and the addition to the 
maintained school members – primary governor sector.

 



Items for Discussion:-

7. High Needs Sufficiency Strategy Update. 

Verbal Update by Mary Jarrett,
Head of Inclusion. 9.00 a.m. (20 mins approx.)

Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the detail.

8. 2020/2021 Early Years Funding (herewith). (Pages 13 - 17)

Report by Aileen Chambers, 
Education and Skills. 9.20 a.m. (15 mins approx.)

Recommendation:-  (1)  To note the early education funding rates for 2020/21.

(2)  Approve retention of 5% of the 3 year old and 30 hour budget to cover 
central spend (Early Years and Childcare Service).

(3)  To note the Inclusion Support Grant proposals. 

9. 2020/2021 Dedicated Schools Grant and funding Formula (herewith). (Pages 
18 - 22)

Report by Vera Njegic, 
Schools Finance. 9.35 a.m. (15 mins approx.)

Recommendation:-  To receive the report and note the contents.

10. Exclusions/Pupil Referral Units Strategy Update (herewith). (Pages 23 - 24)

Report by Mary Jarrett, 
Head of Inclusion. 9.50 a.m. (20 mins approx.)

Recommendation:-  To receive the report and note the contents.

11. Any other business. 

Recommendation:-  To receive any other items of urgent business.



12. Dates and Times of Future Meetings. 

Recommendation:-  To consider and agree the dates and times of future 
meetings of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum for:-

 April, 2020 at 8.30 a.m. – venue to be confirmed.
 June, 2020 at 8.30 a.m. – venue to be confirmed.
 September 2020 at 8.30 a.m. – venue to be confirmed.
 November, 2020 at 8.30 a.m. – venue to be confirmed.



1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 22/11/19

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM
FRIDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019

In Attendance:- 

Deborah Ball (Treeton Primary (Academy) (in the Chair); 

John Coleman – Nexus Director (Special Academy)
Dom Curran – Aston Academy
Dean Fenton (Head of Access to Education)
Neil Hardwick (Head of Finance)
Christina Hill – GMB Representative
Andy Krabbendam – Kiveton Park Infant and Harthill Primary (Academy)
Jenny Lingrell – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Inclusion
David Naisbitt – Oakwood High School (Academy)
Vera Njegic (Principal Finance Officer)
Kirsty Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained)
Alan Richards – Secondary Governors
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI)
Paul Silvester – Newman Special School (Maintained)
Helen Simpson – Ferham Primary (Maintained)
Nevine Towers – Diocese of Sheffield

Also in attendance for part of the meeting was Sally Hodges, Interim Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services, who presented a short statement on her role 
and position moving forward. 

Apologies for Absence:-

Lianne Camaish – Aspire
Pepe DiLasio – Assistant Director, Education
Peter Gerrard – Rawmarsh Nursery
Mary Jarrett – Head of Inclusion
Lynn Pepper – Herringthorpe Infant School (Maintained)
Steve Rhodes – Winterhill School (Academy)

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest from the agenda to report.

13.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019 

Agreed:- that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27th September, 
2019 be approved as a true and accurate record.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 22/11/19 2

14.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

With regards to Minute No. 7 (Exclusions Strategy Update) and the 
submission of a proposed briefing paper, this would be considered at the 
next meeting of the Forum.

15.   HIGH NEEDS SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Neil Hardwick, Head 
of Finance, and Jenny Lingrell, Assistant Director for Commissioning, 
Performance and Inclusion, which summarised the increase in the number 
of Education and Health Care Plans, the growth in demand for specialist 
provision and the financial position in 2019/20 of the High Needs Block of 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and the revised cumulative deficit. 
The recent growth in volume through increased demand for special 
educational places and the impact on cost was outlined and compared 
against previous years.

The High Needs Block Recovery Plan aimed to bring in-year expenditure 
in line with the annual budget allocation and focus on a longer term plan 
which would contribute to reducing the cumulative deficit.  

Reference was made to the educational setting for children and young 
people with education and health care plans and where there were 
increases (and pressures) in terms of placements.

In addition to providing education provision for children with SEND the 
High Needs Block also funded Alternative Provision for those pupils that 
have been excluded from schools and academies 
[...]
 2021

Vacancy 

Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

Academy Members: 
Governors x 6

Vacancy

P
age 11



Page 3

Non-School Members

Diocese of 
Sheffield Church of 
England x 1

Nevine Towers March 2021 Diocese of Sheffield Academies Trust

Diocese of Hallam,
Roman Catholic x 1

Vacancy

Steve Scott March 2021 Happy KidsPrivate, Voluntary
and Independent 
Sector Nursery x 2 Vacancy

16-19 Provider x 1 Laura Reid  March 2021 RNN Group

Christina Hill March 2021 GMB Union 
Representatives x 2

Sultan Mahmood March 2021 Unison

Observer
Education Funding 
Agency

Name notified to 
School Governor 
Services in advance
of attendance.

N/A EFA

Total Places 38
Total Places Filled 24
Total Vacancies 14

P
age 12



1 | P a g e

1. Date of meeting: 17th January 2020

2. Title: Early Education and Inclusion Support Funding – 
Proposals for 2020/21

3. Directorate: CYPS

Summary

This paper summarises statutory guidance in place for the allocation of early education 
funding; and Inclusion Support Grant and proposals for the 2020/21 allocation.

Recommendations

 Note the early education funding rates for 2020/21.
 Approve retention of 5% of the 3 year old and 30 hour budget to cover central spend 

(Early Years and Childcare Service).
 Note the Inclusion Support Grant proposals. 

1. Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to detail the statutory guidance in place for the 
allocation of early education funding; the current position and proposals for the 
2020/21 allocation.

1.2 Following the outcome of the Department for Education’s (DfE) Early Years national 
funding formula consultation in 2016 a national single funding formula was 
introduced by the DfE in 2017/18 for the allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
Early Years Block early education funding to all schools and providers.  Local 
Authorities (LAs) are required to allocate the funding to early education providers 
based on a local funding formula made up of a single base rate and a mandatory 
depriva
[...]
supplements in 2019/20 were 15p / hour (High) and 10p / hour 
(Medium).  

Two year old Budget:

 100% passported to providers

1.7 SEN inclusion fund

DfE guidance (Early years entitlements: local authority funding of providers 
Operational guide 2018 to 2019) states that LA’s are required to have a special 
educational needs inclusion fund.  These funds are intended to support local 
authorities to work with providers to address the needs of individual children with 
SEN. Local authorities should target SEN Inclusion Funds at children with lower 
level or emerging SEN. Children with more complex needs and those in receipt of 
an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) continue to be eligible to receive 
funding via the high needs block of the DSG.  The value of the fund must take into 
account the number of children with SEN in the local area, their level of need, and 
the overall capacity of the local childcare market to support these children. Local 
authorities must consult with early years providers to set the value of their local 
SEN inclusion fund. Local authorities will establish their SEN Inclusion Funds using 
funding from either one or both of their early years block and high needs block of 
the DSG.  Local authorities should pass the majority of their SEN inclusion fund to 
providers in the form of ‘top up grants’ on a case-by-case basis. 

Page 14



3 | P a g e

2. Proposals  

2.1 It is proposed to retain the current local funding formula in 2020/21 as follows:

Retention for Central Spend 5% of 3 / 4 year old and 30 hour budgets 
(projected £670k)

3 / 4 year old hourly rate £4.08 plus deprivation supplement if eligible 
(increase of 8p per hour)

3 / 4 year old Deprivation 
Supplements

Up to 2% of 3 / 4 year old and 30 hour 
budgets to be distributed as an additional 
hourly rate as detailed above, maintaining the 
10p / 15p supplement

2 year old hourly rate £5.28 (increase of 8p per hour)

Nursery Stability Funding* Lump sum to be passported to 
[...]
Foundation 

Page 15



4 | P a g e

1 classes in school.  Appendix 1 details the methodology for allocation of the 
funding.  It is anticipated that a budget of £410k will be required in 2020/21.  The 
ISG will be funded in 2020/21 from the Early Years Block through a contribution of 
carry forward from 2019/20 and in year 2020/21 budget.  

3. Name and contact details

Aileen Chambers, Head of Service - Early Years and Childcare, Tel ext: 54770, email 
aileen.chambers@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:aileen.chambers@rotherham.gov.uk


5 | P a g e

Appendix 1

Inclusion Support Grant Allocation Methodology – 3 / 4 year olds children 
(Proposed 2020/21 rates)

Inclusion Support Grant Allocation Methodology - 2 year olds children

Contribution to the cost of additional 
member of staff £9.23 / hour

Childcare Provider income 
from Child 2 £4.08 /hour. This 
income is not deducted from 
allocation to allow for other 
delivery costs – resources etc.

Childcare Provider income from 
Child 1 £4.08 /hour – deducted from 
Inclusion Support Grant allowance

Child 1 contribution 
allocated £2.58 / hour

Child 2 contribution 
allocated £2.58 / hour

Contribution to the cost of additional 
member of staff £9.23 / hour

Childcare Provider income 
from Child 2 £5.28 /hour. This 
income is not deducted from 
allocation to allow for other 
delivery costs – resources etc.

Childcare Provider income from 
Child 1 £5.28 /hour – deducted from 
Inclusion Support Grant allowance

Child 1 contribution 
allocated £1.98 / hour

Child 2 contribution 
allocated £1.98 / hour

Page 17



1. Date of meeting: 17th January 2020

2. Title: 2020/21 Dedicated Schools Grant  

3. Directorate: Finance and Customer Services

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an update to Schools Form members as to the 2020/21 Dedicated Schools 
Grant funding for Rotherham along with proposals on the formula for allocation of the 
schools block and the central schools block element of DSG. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

          That members of Schools Forum note the content of the report.

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

To ensure members are aware of the Dedicated Schools Grant funding information as set 
out by the Department for Education.

To ensure compliance with the School & Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 
2017.

4.       BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Department for Education issued the final version of the Authority Pro-forma Tool (APT)       
to local authorities, with the autumn 2019 pupil census information shortly before Christmas. 
The local authority has until 21st Jaunary 2020 to submit the final version back to the 
Department for Education.

In October 2019 the local authority sought consultation with schools, academies and Schools 
Forum on the local funding formula decisions as set out in the regulations and the tables and 
appendix within this report contain summary information on the impact of those decisions.

 

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM

Page 18 Agenda Item 9



5.      INITIAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT ALLOCATIONS

         On 19th December 2019, the Department for Education issued the indicative DSG allocations 
         for the 2020/21 financial year.

         For Rotherham, the initial allocations are; 

        Table 1.
        

Initial Allocation

Schools block (both schools and academies) £197.068m

Central schools services block £1.136m

Early Years block £17.624m

High Needs block £36.854m

TOTAL £252.682m

      
        The allocations above are prior to;

  Updates to the funding for three and four year olds from the January 2020 & 
   January 2021 census 
  Updates to the early years pupil premium allocations
  

6.   SCHOOLS BLOCK

The final allocation is mainly based on funding rates of £4,186.71 for primary children 
(£4,001.11 in 2019/20)  and £5,604.92 for secondary children (£5,494.74 in 2019/20) as at 
the October 2019 pupil census counts plus actual amounts for premises related costs and 
historic pupil growth.

The October 2019 census count shows that there are a total number of pupils across the      
borough of 39,742; this is an increase of 83  (-311 in primary & + 394 in secondary) pupils 
from the October 2018 census count.

From the census data we have identified that 59 schools/academies have seen overall 
decreases in pupils, 5 have remained static and 46 have see an overall increase in the 
number of pupils on roll.

As noted previously, MFG protection is on a per pupil basis – it does not safeguard against 
overall reductions in the numbers of pupils within a school/academy.

Tables 2 and 3 below shows that the overall school block funding allocation has increased 
from £189.875m in 2019/20 to £197.068m in 2020/21.  

As agreed at the Schools Forum meeting on the 22nd November 2019 a request to transfer 
1.5% from the school block to the high needs block was submitted to the Secretary of State 
on the 28th November 2019. If this request does not gain approval 0.5% will be transferred, 
therefore the local authority is required to complete 2 versions of the Authority Pro-forma 
Tool (APT) 

Page 19



Summary position in respect of DSG schools block allocation

 Table 2- Successful Disapplication request to transfer 1.5%

 

2019/20 2020/21 Difference Comments

Schools block allocation £189.88m £197.07m £7.19m 83 additional pupils & 
increase in funding rates

Pupil Growth fund £479k £700k £221k Agreed at November 
meeting

Transfer to High Needs £2.85m £2.96m £0.11m
Amount of Schools Block 
funding allocated through 
formula

£186.55m £193.41m £6.86m 83 additional pupils & 
increase in funding rates

% of total DSG schools 
block allocated through 
formula 

98.5% 98.5%

Table 3 -  Unsuccessful Disapplication request -  transfer 0.5%

 

2019/20 2020/21 Difference Comments

Schools block allocation £189.88m £197.07m £7.19m 83 additional pupils & 
increase in funding rates

Pupil Growth fund £479k £700k  £221k Agreed at November 
meeting

Transfer to High Needs £2.85m £985k -£1.8
[...]
0.00 £320.00 £400.00 £400.00 £80.00 £80.00 -£50.00 -£50.00
IDACI Band A £600.00 £840.00 £390.00 £540.00 £490.00 £640.00 £100.00 £100.00 -£110.00 -£200.00
IDACI Band B £435.00 £625.00 £280.00 £400.00 £350.00 £480.00 £70.00 £80.00 -£85.00 -£145.00
IDACI Band C £405.00 £580.00 £260.00 £375.00 £320.00 £410.00 £60.00 £35.00 -£85.00 -£170.00
IDACI Band D £375.00 £535.00 £240.00 £345.00 £300.00 £425.00 £60.00 £80.00 -£75.00 -£110.00
IDACI Band E £250.00 £405.00 £160.00 £260.00 £200.00 £320.00 £40.00 £60.00 -£50.00 -£85.00
IDACI Band F £210.00 £300.00 £135.00 £195.00 £165.00 £220.00 £30.00 £25.00 -£45.00 -£80.00
LPA £1,065.00 £1,610.00 £645.00 £920.00 £800.00 £1,050.00 £155.00 £130.00 -£265.00 -£560.00
EAL 3 £535.00 £1,440.00 £515.00 £1,385.00 £535.00 £1,440.00 £20.00 £55.00 £0.00 £0.00
Lump sum £114,400.00 £114,400.00 £114,000.00 £114,000.00 £114,400.00 £114,400.00 £400.00 £400.00 £0.00 £0.00
Mobility £875.00 £1,250.00 £500.00 £1,250.00 £875.00 £1,250.00 £375.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

P
age 22



TO:
Schools Forum

DATE:
9/1/20

LEAD 
OFFICER:

Mary Jarrett
Head of Inclusion
mary.jarrett@rotherham.gov.uk

BRIEFING
TITLE: SEMH developments 2020

1.  Background

1.1 The SEMH strategy was finalised in September 2020 and has six priorities:

1. Sufficiency: develop local education provision that responds to need – this will 
include flexible and specialist provision

2. Seamless Pathways: ensure that pathways to support are connected and 
aligned and develop a clear behaviour pathway that includes responses to 
attachment and trauma

3. Partnerships: develop and sustain robust inclusion partnerships that enable 
schools to meet need through a collective approach to responding to the needs of 
individual children

4. Evidence-Based Approaches: ensure that the local authority offer (from Early 
Help and Inclusion services) responds to need and is underpinned by evidence-
based approaches and aligned with clear pathways

5. Workforce: develop a robust training and support offer, enabling professionals to 
feel confident in responding to the needs of children and young people with 
SEMH needs

6. Outcomes Focused and Value for Money: ensure that all activity can 
demonstrate a clear outcomes and value for money

2.  Key Issues 

2.1 In order to progress these pieces of work the Local Authority has identified 3 pieces of 
work which will take place during the remainder of the academic year. These are:

1. Creation of small grants to ‘seed fund’ secondary schools to support the 
development of Alternative Provision in Rotherham. The monies were calculated 
according to pupil numbers and deprivation indices. These will be supported by 
an SLA between secondary schools and the local authority. The SLA will support 
schools to work together and to clarify the use of Aspire as Alternative Provision.

Page 23 Agenda Item 10



2. Review of Pupil Referral Units in Rotherham and use of Alternative Provision in 
the Borough. This work will be tendered out for competitive bids by the end of 
January.

3. Workforce development project. The local authority has commissioned Sara 
Graham from Maltby Academy trust via ROSIS to evaluate the current workforce 
offer in relation to SEN and to develop evidence based programme of CPD for 
education staff.

3.  Key Actions and Timelines 

3.1 1. Seed Funding SLA to be issued to schools by 16/1/20 with monies issued upon 
receipt of signed agreement.

2. Tender for Alternative Provision review to be advertised by 20/1/20
3. Sara Graham to undertake workforce development project.

4.  Recommendations 

4.1 That this briefing is noted for information.

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 22nd November, 2019 (herewith)
	6 Constitution and Membership of the Schools' Forum (herewith)
	8 2020/2021 Early Years Funding (herewith).
	9 2020/2021 Dedicated Schools Grant and funding Formula (herewith).
	Annex A 20-21 Formula Values

	10 Exclusions/Pupil Referral Units Strategy Update (herewith).



Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM
FRIDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2020

In Attendance:- 

Deborah Ball (Treeton Primary (Academy) (in the Chair); 
Lianne Camaish – Aspire
John Coleman – Nexus MAT
Dom Curran – Aston Academy
Christina Hill – GMB Representative
Andy Krabbendam – Kiveton Park Infant and Harthill Primary (Academy)
Jenny Lingrell – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Inclusion
Vera Njegic - Principal Finance Officer, RMBC
Kirsty Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained)
Lynn Pepper – Herringthorpe Infant School (Maintained)
Debbie Pons – Clerk, RMBC
Alan Richards – Secondary Governors
Paul Silvester – Newman Special School (Maintained)
Helen Simpson – Ferham Primary (Maintained)

Apologies were received from:-

Dean Fenton - Head of Access to Education
David Naisbitt – Oakwood High (Academy)
Pepe Di’lasio – Interim Assistant Director of Education
Nevine Towers – Diocese of Sheffield

24.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and formal introductions 
were made.

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Interest from the agenda to report.

26.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 
2019 

Agreed:-  (1)  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 27th 
September, 2019, be approved as a true and accurate record.

(2)  That Vera Njegic, Schools Finance, provide a breakdown of the 
School Funding Formula 2020/21 consultation outcome showing the 
number of schools that had responded and their stated preference to the 
options proposed.

The following was received after the meeting:-  “A total of 48 (110) 
schools responded, 7 maintained and 41 academies. All respondents 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20 2

agreed with the principle that Rotherham had adopted with the minimum 
funding guarantee. Twenty six agreed to the 1.5% transfer from the 
schools block to the high needs, 22 disagreed. Thirty two agreed to the 
provision of a growth fund and 14 disagreed. Thirty eight schools agreed 
that the central school services block continue to be centrally held with 10 
disagreeing.  Only maintained schools needed to respond to 2 further 
questions on de-delegation.  Of the 6 maintained primaries,  5 disagreed 
and 1 agreed to de-delegate funds for a school in financial difficulty fund. 
Of the 7 maintained (6 primary and 1 secondary) schools 6 disagreed and 
1 agreed to de-delegate funds for trade union services.”

(3)  That Dean Fenton, Access to Education, submit a report to the next 
meeting of the Forum on the formula used for funding allocations for new 
and expanding schools.

27.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Arising from Minute No. 18 (Mid-Year Early Years Block Update and 
2020/21 Funding Announcement), Aileen Chambers provided further 
information with regard to DfE retrospective adjustments to budget.

The DFE set an indicative budget at the start of the year which was based 
on January 2019 census figures and then adjusted based on the January 
2020 census.  That budget adjustment would be received around July 
2020.  This was then adjusted a year later after the year had ended based 
on the following January’s census. 

Often there was quite a difference.  Last year the Authority was not 
allowed to see the Academy data census until it had been submitted to 
and approved by the DfE even though all the information from Maintained 
Schools and Key Providers had been provided.  

Crosschecking between the data from head count and what was actually 
contained within the census took place. Figures provided by the Authority 
were based on projections and the adjustment made on the final position 
at the end of the census.

28.   CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS' FORUM 

The School Forum Clerk presented the current constitution as at April 
2019, of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum.

Notification had been received that Sharon Stones, Head of School at 
Arnold Nursery School and Children’s Centre, was now the Nursery 
School Head Teacher representative.

Angela McComb, had been appointed as a Local Authority Governor at 
Anston Park Junior School, in the Maintained School Members Primary 
Governors Section.  This still left one vacancy in this Sector.



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20

Discussion ensued with the following amendments given to the 
constitution submitted:-

 Primary School Head Teachers - Paula Dobbin, Head Teacher, 
Redscope Primary, had now retired

 Alan Richards, Secondary Governor – should be moved to Academy 
Members

 Private, Voluntary and Independent Sector Nursery – there was no 
vacancy

 The need for a mechanism for voting in the constitution should the 
need arise

Agreed:-  (1)  That Sharon Stones and Angela McComb be approved 
as representatives on the Rotherham School’s Forum.

(2)  That the membership of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum be 
updated as above.

(3)  That Kirsty Peat, Head Teacher of Sitwell Infant school, raise the 
issue of Primary School Governors and Primary School Head Teacher 
representation at the Head Teachers meeting.

(4)  That Paul Carney, Governors Section, be requested to raise the 
issue of representation at the next meeting of the Governors Forum.

(5)  That the issue of representation be raised at RESP.

29.   HIGH NEEDS SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY UPDATE 

Mary Jarrett, Head of Inclusion, gave a verbal update on the High Needs 
Sufficiency Strategy.

The building work had started on the sufficiency programme with a lot of 
work behind the scenes to set pathways.  A report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Forum.

There had been a delay to the works at Hilltop School due to staff 
sickness but this was now progressing.

The building works at Thomas Rotherham College were bigger and more 
extensive than originally anticipated and were likely to cause some delay 
to the opening of the new provision.  However, this would not affect the 
sufficiency in terms of the young people being able to access the 
provision.  There was assurance that it was on track for September 2020.

Agreed:-  That the update be noted and a further report be submitted to 
the next meeting.



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20 4

30.   2020/2021 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 

Aileen Chambers, Education and Skills, presented a report summarising 
the statutory guidance in place for the allocation of Early Education 
Funding and Inclusion Support Grant and proposals for the 2020/21 
allocation.

It was confirmed the Early Years Block funding was delivered through the 
national funding formula.  Every Local Authority was required to allocate 
the funding to Early Education providers based on a local funding formula 
made up of a single base rate and a mandatory deprivation supplement 
(for 3/4  year olds Early Education).  Local authorities could retain 5% of 
the 3/4 year olds budgets allocation to fund central services.

Local authorities were required to consult providers on annual changes to 
their local formula as well as Schools’ Forums on changes to local Early 
Years funding formulas including agreeing central spend by 28th February 
although the final decision rested with the local authority concerned.

It was proposed to retain the current local funding formulate in 2020/21 as 
follows:-

Retention for Central Spend 5% of 3/4 year olds and 30 hour 
budgets

3/4 year olds hourly rate £4.08 plus Deprivation 
Supplement if eligible (increase of 
8p per hour)

3/4 year olds Deprivation 
Supplements

Up to 2% of 3/4 year olds and 30 
hour budgets to be distributed as 
an additional hourly rate 
maintaining the 10p/15p 
supplement

2 year old hourly rate £5.28 (increase of 8p per hour)
Nursery Stability Funding Lump sum to be passported to 3 

nursery schools as required by 
guidance

The 2020/21 increases in hourly rate for Early Education providers would 
be the first increase they had received for 3 years.  The increase was 
essentially for ongoing sustainability as the cost of delivery had increased 
significantly over the last 3 years with increases in minimum wage, 
business rates increases as well as increased running costs.

Following a review of the Inclusion Support Grant (ISG) in 2019/20 by the 
CYPS Directorate Leadership Team, the offer of the ISG in its current 
format for 2020/21 was approved.   It was anticipated that a budget of 
£410,000 would be required in the forthcoming financial year.  It would be 
funded from the Early Years Block through a contribution of carry forward 
from 2019/20 and in-year 2020/21 budget.  



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20

 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Disability Access Funding was an annual award and its carry forward 
could be used to supplement Dedicated Schools Grant

 Request for projected figures to be provided for each element of the 
above table.  That could be provided once the Section 251 had been 
completed

 The use of the Central Spend

Rotherham was part of the DfE’s Early Outcomes Project this year which 
was aimed at improving speech, language and communication.  It would 
be rolled out as from next year.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the Early Education funding rates for 2020/21 be 
noted.

(2)  That the retention of 5% of the 3 year old and 30 hour budget to cover 
Central spend (Early Years and Childcare Service) be approved.

(3)  That the Inclusion Support Grant proposals be noted.

(4)  That the Section 251 submission be submitted for information to the 
next meeting.

31.   2020/2021 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT AND FUNDING FORMULA 

Vera Njegic, Schools Finance, presented a report updating the Forum on 
the 2020/21 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for Rotherham 
together with proposals on the formula for allocation of the schools block 
and the central schools block element of DSG.

The DfE had issued the final version of the Authority Pro-forma Tool 
(APT) to local authorities with the Autumn 2019 pupil census.  Rotherham 
had until 21st January, 2020 to submit the final version to the DfE.
 
In October 2019 the Local Authority sought consultation with schools, 
academies and the Schools Forum on the local funding formula decisions 
as set out in the Regulations. The report set out the summary information 
on the impact of those decisions.

As agreed at the Schools Forum meeting on the 22nd November, 2019, a 
request to transfer 1.5% from the school block to the high needs block 
was submitted to the Secretary of State on the 28th November, 2019. If 
the request was not approved, 0.5% would be transferred, therefore the 
Local Authority had completed 2 versions of the Authority Pro-forma Tool 
(APT). 
 
Table 2 within the document showed ‘Successful Disapplication request to 
transfer 1.5%’; Table 3 showed ‘Unsuccessful Disapplication request - 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20 6

transfer 0.5%’ both of which showed comparisons to last year. 
 
Vera explained the funding in table 6 for the Central Services Schools 
Block allocation and the group agreed with the comments. 
 
The Teachers pay grant would continue in the 2020/21 financial year as 
set out in the teachers’ pay grant methodology document as well as the 
teachers’ pension employer contribution grant continuing in the 2020 to 
2021 financial year as set out in TPECG methodology document.  
 
Pupil premium rates for the 2020/21 financial year would be confirmed in 
the New Year.  

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Transition to National Funding Formula was still continuing
 An email would be sent once a decision was received from the DfE on 

the Disapplication transfer percentage
 Confusion as to the definition of “low prior attainment” used and what 

formula used

Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That clarification be sought as to the definition of “low prior 
attainment”  and the funding used by the DfE.

32.   EXCLUSIONS/PUPIL REFERRAL UNITS STRATEGY UPDATE 

Mary Jarrett, Head of Inclusion, presented an update on SEMH 
developments for 2020.

The SEMH Strategy had been finalised in September, 2019, and had 6 
priorities:-

 Sufficiency – develop local education provision that responds to need 
– this will include flexible and specialist provision

 Seamless pathways – ensure that pathways to support are connected 
and aligned and develop a clear behaviour pathway that includes 
responses to attachment and trauma

 Partnerships – develop and sustain robust inclusion partnerships that 
enable schools to meet need through a collective approach to 
responding to the needs of individual children

 Evidence-Based Approaches – ensure that the local authority offer 
(from Early Help and Inclusion Services) responds to need and is 
underpinned by evidence-based approaches and aligned with clear 
pathways



7 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20

 Workforce – develop a robust training and support offer, enabling 
professionals to feel confident in responding to the needs of children 
and young people with SEMH needs

 Outcomes Focused and Value for Money – ensure that all activity can 
demonstrate a clear outcome and value for money

In order to progress the above, 3 pieces of work had been identified which 
would take place during the remainder of the 2019/20 academic year.  
These were:-

 Creation of small grants to ‘seed fund’ secondary schools to support 
the development of Alternative Provision in Rotherham.  The monies 
were calculated according to pupil numbers and deprivation indices.  
These would be supported by a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
between secondary schools and the Local Authority.  The SLA would 
support schools to work together and clarify the use of Aspire as 
Alternative Provision

 Review of Pupil Referral Units in Rotherham and use of Alternative 
Provision in the Borough.  This work would be subject to competitive 
tender bids by the end of January

 Workforce development project.  The Local Authority had 
commissioned Sara Graham from Maltby Academy Trust via ROSIS 
to evaluate the current workforce offer in relation to SEN and to 
develop evidence based programme of CPD for education staff.

Attention was also drawn to:-

 The Exclusions Team had been subject to a restructure and now 
formed part of Access to Education managed by Dean Fenton.  The 
Team’s role and remit had changed significantly looking at the Local 
Authority’s role in supporting/challenging schools and ensuring 
everyone was working within the framework

 The Primary Outreach Team would be going into primary schools 
looking at the graduated response in relation to SEM and the specific 
needs of the children involved which would feed into the work of Sara 
Graham. It was hoped to open a new SEN provision by the Easter 
Term, based at Thrybergh Primary School, to provide turn round 
provision for children and young people that needed a break from 
mainstream education with the aim of them returning

 A report would be submitted to the Forum when the review of the PRU 
and Alternative Provision was undertaken.  The external consultant 
would be ask to undertake a specific piece of work analysing 
numbers/trends/data to inform Rotherham’s sufficiency needs



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 17/01/20 8

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

33.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business to report.

34.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Agreed:-  That future meetings of the Schools Forum take place in April, 
June, September and November, 2020, exact dates to be confirmed.


